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CHAPTER 401—H. F. No. 115

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Section 8569, relating
fo and regulaiing marriage licenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section. 1. Marriage licenses.—That General Statutes 1923,
Section 8569, be amended so as to read as follows:

“8569. Application for a wmarriage license: shall be wmade al
" least five days before a license shall be issued. The clerk shall
examine upon oath the party applying for license relative to the
legality of such contemplated marriage, and if, af the expiration of
" said five-day period, satisfied that there is no legal impediment
.thereto, he shall issue such license, with his official seal attached,
and make a record thereof, provided, that in case of emergency; or
extraordinary corcuwmstances, the judge of the probate court or any
fudge of the district court of the county in which the application
is made may authorize tlze_‘lfcertse to be issued at any time before
the expiration of said five days. 1f any person intending to marry
shall be under age, and shall not have had a former husband or
wife, such license shall not be issued unless the consent of the
parents or guardians shall be personally given before the clerk, or
certified under the hand of such parents or guardiaus, attested by
two witnesses, one of whom shall appear before such clerk and
make gath that he saw said parents or guardians subscribe, or heard
them acknowledge, the same. The clerk shall be entitled to a fee
of two dollars for adminstering the oath, and issuing, recording,
and filing all papers'require'd. Any clerk who shall knowingly
issue or sign a marriage license in any other manner than in this
section provided shall forfeit and pay for the use of the parties
aggrieved not to exceed one thousand dollars.”

Sec. 2, This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. ’

Approved April 25, 1931



